No. EDN-H (4) 3 (C) Budget – Non-Plan-Addl. -16-17 Directorate of Higher Education Himachal Pradesh

24 JAN 2017

Dated : Shimla-1 the L Jan 2017

## OFFICE ORDER

शिमला - 1

Consequent upon the creation of Inspection Cadre Cell in the Education Department in 12 Distt. vide Govt. Notification No. EDN-B-B (15) -5/2015 Dated 3-8-2016, the Deputy Director of Higher Education of the respective district is hereby declared as Controlling Officer, Drawing and Disbursing Officer and Head of Office under rule 20, 24 and 24 respectively of rule 2 of HPFR,2009 by exercising powers under rule 12(3) of rule ibid for establishment of the Inspection Cell of its respective district except of the following:-

**1.Joint Director Education(Inspection)** is declared as Controlling Officer for approval of tour programme, TA, MR, TTE,LTC, all kinds of leave in respect of all the Deputy Directors Education(inspection). Service record thereof shall be maintained in the establishment of the Joint Director (Inspection) in the Directorate Higher Education H.P. Shimla.

2.Staff of Inspection Cell in Districts:- The Deputy Director Education (inspection) of the Dist. concerned is declared as Controlling Officer and Head of Office for approval of tour programme, TA, MR, TTE, LTC, all kinds of leave in respect of staff working under his/her establishment. Their Service record shall be maintained by the Deputy Director of Higher Education of the respective district.

-Sd.

(Dr. B.L. Vinta) Director Higher Education Himachal Pradesh Jan 2017

Endst. No. Even

Dated : Shimla-1 the 2 J Jan 2017 (Copies mentioned at Sr. No. 7,8 & 9 Regd.)

Copy for information and further necessary action to :-

- 1. The Principal Secretary (Education) to the Govt. of Himachal Pradesh Shimla-2.
- 2. The Principal Accountant General (Audit) H.P. Shimla -3
- 3. The Accountant General (A&E) H.P.Shimla-3
- 4. The Additional Director Higher Education (S) Directorate of Higher Education HP Shimla.
- 5. The Joint Director Higher Education (Admn) Directorate of Higher Education HP Shimla.
- 6. All the Joint Director Higher Education (Inspection Cadre) Directorate of Himachal Pradesh Shimla.
- 7. All the Distt. Treasury Officers, in Himachal Pradesh,
- 8. All the Deputy Director Higher Education, in Himachal Pradesh.
- All the Deputy Director Higher Education (Inspection Cadre), in Himachal Pradesh.
- 10. The Incharge (IT) Cell to upload on departmental website

Alle'

(Dr. B.L. Vinta) Director Higher Education Himachal Pradesh